

Monterey County Home

Search Agenda Items

Calendar Board of Supervisors

Live Proceedings

Video of Board Meetings

Agenda Info 2009-2012

間 Share # 初 朝 ... | 図 RSS | P Alerts

Details

Reports

File #:

A 12-067 Version: 1

Name:

Paragon Mechanical Amendment #3

Type:

BoS Agreement

Status:

Consent Agenda

File created:

5/7/2012

In control:

Board of Supervisors

On agenda:

6/12/2012

Final action:

Title:

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the

Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$140,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed

\$446,000 in the aggregate.

Attachments:

Paragon Mechanical, Completed Board Order No. 39

History (0)

Text

Title

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$140,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$446,000 in the aggregate.

Body

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$140,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$446,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Paragon Mechanical specializes in preventive maintenance and repair service on Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) systems. Paragon Mechanical possesses expertise on the more complex HVAC components such as chillers, and variable frequency drives (VFD's) as well as on medical air-compressors and medical vacuum pumps. These systems and components are vital to patient care at NMC and are regulated and audited by the Joint Commission for the Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (TJC), and the state of California through Title 22 and Title 24. The HVAC systems are also vital to supporting equipment and processes in the Laboratory, Radiology, and the Pharmacy, NMC has had an agreement with Paragon Mechanical since 2008.

There is a \$60,000 increase over the fiscal year 2011/2012 amount, partly for the addition of equipment in previous years. The increase is also due to energy savings/carbon reduction efforts and the aging of existing equipment. In addition, NMC anticipates the purchase of equipment which will require maintenance under this agreement during fiscal year 2012/2013.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Amendment as to fiscal provisions. The Amendment has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$140,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2012/2013 Recommended Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by: James Kari, Engineering Director, 783-2602 Approved by: Harry Weis, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Agreement, Renewal, Amendments 1, 2, and 3.



Monterey County

Board Order

168 West Alisal Street. 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901 831.755.5066

Agreement No. A-11696

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 3 to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2013 and adding \$140,000 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$446,000 in the aggregate.

Upon motion of Supervisor Salinas, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board of Supervisors hereby:

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 12th day of June 2012, by the following vote, to-wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker, and Potter

NOES:

None ABSENT: None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 76 for the meeting on June 12, 2012.

Dated: June 26, 2012 File Number: A 12-067

Gall T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

AMENDMENT NO. 3 FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN Paragon Mechanical AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Preventative Maintenance, Repairs and Parts for Chillers and VFD's Services

The parties to Professional Services Agreement ("Agreement"), dated July 1, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Paragon Mechanical (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement (No.A-11696) on the following terms and conditions:

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to extend the term end date to allow for existing services to continue.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement to increase the amount of the Agreement because of the term extension.

WHEREAS, the County and Contractor amended the Agreement previously on July 1, 2009 via Amendment No. 1, on March 1, 2010 via Amendment No. 2, and on July 1, 2011 via Renewal No.1.

- 1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of services as stated in the original Agreement (No. A-11696).
- 2. Section 2. "PAYMENTS BY NMC" shall be amended by removing, "The total amount payable by NMC to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$45,000." and replacing it with "The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under Agreement No. (A-11696) shall not exceed the total sum of \$446,000 for the full term of the Agreement."
- 3. Section 3. "TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended by removing, "The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2009 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement" and replacing it with "The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2008 to June 30, 2013 unless sooner terminated pursuant to this Agreement."
- 4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and Amendment Nos. 1, 2, and Renewal No. 1 are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the Agreement.
- 5. A copy of this Amendment and all previous amendments shall be attached to the original Agreement (No. A-11696).
- 6. The effective date of this Amendment is July 1, 2012.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR /	·
Signature 1	Dated 4 - 9 - 12
Printed Name JOHN WATSON	Title PRESIDENT
Signature 2 The fessalice in	Dated 4-9-12
Printed Name Steve BENAKOVICH	Title VP
***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, include the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above to officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the parsignature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreem CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the in any and shall personally sign the Agreement.	gether with the signatures of two specified thership shall be set forth above together with the ent on behalf of the partnership. If
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	aligness and an extended of the state of the
Signature M. (1) Purchasing Manager	Dated 7-31-12C
Signature NMC-CEO	Dated Ylaska
Approved as to Legality and Legal Form:	
Charles J. McKee, County Counsel	
By Size Sacily Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC	Property May A 1 2010
CHAINS IN COUNTY BIR TANKS	Cascal 1 2012

Reviewed of to flagel provisions

Auditor-Controller County of Monterey

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No.: A-11696	
Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad	ì
Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to the	ń
Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for	ń
Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending	ń
the Agreement to June 30, 2012 and adding \$80,000	- 5
for Fiscal Year 2011/2012 for a revised total	ί.
Agreement amount not to exceed \$306,000 in the	Ś
aggregate,	ή.

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Renewal to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2012 and adding \$80,000 for Fiscal Year 2011/2012 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$306,000 in the aggregate.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 15th day of November 2011, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Armenta, Calcagno, Salinas, Parker and Potter

NOES:

ABSENT:

None

I, Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on November 15, 2011,

Dated: November 17, 2011

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING:	November 15, 2011	AGENDA NO.:
SUBJECT:	to execute a Renewal to the Mechanical for Repair and Agreement to June 30, 2012	Ianager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the 2 and adding \$80,000 for Fiscal Year al Agreement amount not to exceed \$306,000
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Center	

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute a Renewal to the Agreement (A-11696) with Paragon Mechanical for Repair and Maintenance Services at NMC, extending the Agreement to June 30, 2012 and adding \$80,000 for Fiscal Year 2011/2012 for a revised total Agreement amount not to exceed \$306,000 in the aggregate.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Paragon Mechanical specializes in preventive maintenance and repair service on Heating, Ventilation, and Air Conditioning (HVAC) systems. Paragon Mechanical possesses expertise on the more complex HVAC components such as chillers, and variable frequency drives (VFD's) as well as on medical air compressors and medical vacuum pumps. These systems and components are vital to patient care at NMC and are regulated and audited by the Joint Commission for the Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations (JCAHO), and the state of California through Title 22. The HVAC systems are also vital to supporting equipment and processes in the Laboratory, Radiology, and the Pharmacy. NMC has had an agreement with Paragon Mechanical since 2008 and has recently added more HVAC preventive maintenance work due to the installation of two additional HVAC units in the Administration area. Additionally, Paragon Mechanical will provide preventative maintenance services previously provided under an agreement with an alternate vendor which NMC no longer uses.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

County Counsel has reviewed and approved this Renewal as to legal form and risk provisions. Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved this Renewal as to fiscal provisions. The Renewal has also been reviewed and approved by Natividad Medical Center's Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Renewal is \$80,000 and is included in the Fiscal Year 2011/2012 Recommended Budget. There is no impact to the General Fund.

Prepared by:
James Kari, 755-4081
Director of Engineering
June 21, 2011
Attachments: Agreement, Board Order
Attachments are on file with the Clerk of the Board

Harry Weis Chief Executive Officer

RENEWAL

TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER (COUNTY OF MONTEREY) AND PARAGON MECHANICAL

THIS RENEWAL to the County of Monterey Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter, "RENEWAL") is made and entered into, by and between the Natividad Medical Center (County of Monterey), a political subdivision of the State of California (hereinafter, "County"), and Paragon Mechanical (hereinafter, "CONTRACTOR") (collectively, the County and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the "Parties.").

WHEREAS, the Parties had previously entered into an Agreement for Professional Services (hereinafter, "Agreement"), on July 01, 2008; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on July 01, 2009 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 1"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on July 01, 2010 (hereinafter, "Amendment No. 2"); and

WHEREAS, the Agreement and all Amendments are, attached hereto as Attachment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, that Agreement expired on June 30, 2011: and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew the Agreement on the same or similar terms, beginning July 01, 2011, and increase the amount payable by \$80,000 to continue to provide services associated with Preventative Maintenance, repairs and parts for Chillers and VFD's(variable frequency devices) at NMC services within the County of Monterey.

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

- 1. The Agreement is hereby renewed on its prior terms and conditions as set forth in Attachment 1, incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below.
- 2. The term of this RENEWAL is from July 01, 2011 to June 30, 2012, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this RENEWAL, or extended in writing.
- 3. County shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Attachment 1, subject to the limitations set forth in this RENEWAL. The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR shall not exceed the sum of \$306,000.

Page 1 of 2

Renewal to the Professional Services Agreement
Paragon Mechanical
Preventative Maintenance, repairs of Chillers and VFD's at NMC
Natividad Medical Center
Term: _July 01, 2011 thru _June 30, 2012
Not to Exceed: \$80,000

- 4. If there is any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this RENEWAL, the provisions of this RENEWAL shall govern.
- IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereby execute this RENEWAL as follows:

	NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	CONTRACTOR
Ву:	MC Contracts/Purchasing Agent	PAZAGON MECHANICAL Generactor's Business Names**
Date:	11-90-11	tox Panghoul
Ву:	Department Head (if applicable)	Signature of Chair, President, or Vice-President
Date:	10 (13 /1.	STEVE BENAKOVICH VP Name-and Title
Ву:	Stacy Sactta, Deputy County Counsel	**Date: 10 - 7 - 11
Date:	10/21/11	Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, asst. Treasurer
By: Date:	Auditor/Comprehen	STEVE BENAKONICA SECRETARY
	•	Date: 10-7-11

***INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in and individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Before the Board of Supervisors in and for the County of Monterey, State of California

Agreement No: A-11696

Authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Peragon Mechanical Inc. for Preventative Maintenance, repair and parts for Chillers and VFD Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$226,000 (an increase of \$45,000 in Fiscal Year 2009/2010) and \$90,000 in Fiscal Year 2010/2011, for the period March 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

Upon motion of Supervisor Potter, seconded by Supervisor Armenta, and carried by those members present, the Board hereby:

Authorized the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment No. 2 to the Agreement with Paragon Mechanical Inc. for Preventative Maintenance, repair and parts for Chillers and VFD Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$226,000 (an increase of \$45,000 in Fiscal Year 2009/2010) and \$90,000 in Fiscal Year 2010/2011, for the period March 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 11th day of May, 2010, by the following vote, to wit:

AYES:

Supervisors Arments, Calcagno, Salinas, Potter

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

Supervisor Parker

I, Guil T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 75 for the meeting on May 11, 2010.

Dated: May 13, 2010

Gail T. Borkowski, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors County of Monterey, State of California

Deputy

MONTEREY COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

MEETING:	May 11, 2010	AGENDA NO.:			
SUBJECT:		g Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC)			
	to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Paragon Mechanical Inc. for Preventative Maintenance, repair and parts for Chillers and VFD				
:	Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$226,000 (an increase of \$45,000 in Fiscal Year 2009/2010) and \$90,000 in Fiscal Year 2010/2011,				
	for the period March 1, 2				
DEPARTMENT:	Natividad Medical Cente	T			

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the Board of Supervisors authorize the Purchasing Manager for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) to execute Amendment #2 to the Agreement with Paragon Mechanical Inc. for Preventative Maintenance, repair and parts for Chillers and VFD Services at NMC in an amount not to exceed \$226,000 (an increase of \$45,000 in Fiscal Year 2009/2010) and \$90,000 in Fiscal Year 2010/2011, for the period March 1, 2010 to June 30, 2011.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

Paragon Mechanical specializes in Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning (HVAC) Chiller and Heating Ventilation Air Conditioning (HVAC) Variable Frequency Drive (VFD's) Services/Repairs and Preventative Maintenance (PM) as well as on medical air and vacuum compressors. These compressors are vital to the patient care equipment throughout NMC facility and is a requirement by The Joint Commission, the Preventative Maintenance and upkeep/repairs to the Chillers and VFD's are a vital service to maintain the heating and cooling of the entire hospital including areas such as the Lab, Pharmacy, Radiology departments and all patient care areas. NMC has had an agreement with Paragon Mechanical since 2008 and has recently added more HVAC PM work due to the installation of two additional HVAC units in the Administration area. Paragon Mechanical will also be providing PM services to replace the vendor A& B Mechanical, which NMC will no longer use. NMC wishes to increase the current agreement to meet the remaining needs for FY2010 and rollover the agreement for FY2011.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Amendment has been reviewed and approved by County Counsel, the Auditor/Controller's office and the Natividad Medical Center Board of Trustees.

FINANCING:

The cost for this Amendment is \$135,000; \$45,000 of which is included in the approved FY 2009-10 Budget. \$90,000 is included in the 2010/2011 FY Recommended Budget. This action will not require any additional General Fund subsidy.

Prepared by:

Jim Kari

NMC Engineering Dept. Head

February 12, 2009

Harry Weis

Chief Executive Officer

Attachments: Amendments #1 & #2, Agreement, Board Order

AMENDMENT NO. 2____ FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN_PARAGON MECHANICAL, INC.__AND THE NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR

Preventative Maintenance, repairs and parts for Chillers and VFD's SERVICES

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 01, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on the behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Paragon Mechanical, INC. (Contractor), hereby agree to amend their Agreement No. (BPO 9600 430) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement (BPO 9600 430) with additional Scope of service as stated in Attachment A which will be attached to Amendment #2.

2. This Amendment shall become effective on March 01, 2010 and shall continue in full force and

extending the term date until June 30, 2011.

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (BPO 9600 430) shall not exceed the total sum of \$226,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement and \$91,000 for fiscal year 2009-2010.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (BPO 9600 430)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature Ulare Diceland	Dated 3-2-10
Printed Name VINCE VREELAND	The Service Manag.
NATIVIDADIMEDICAL CENTER	ر به در
Signature & I	Dated 3/15/12
Purchasing Manager	の開発 3/8/1つ
MINIMALEGEOT	
Approved as to Legal Form:	1
Charles J. McKea, County Counsel By Stacey Sports, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC Reviewed to the fiscel from the fisce	Dated: 3/8 2010



P.O. BOX 58, SANTA GLÁFIA, CA 85052 (408) YE7-7803

STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS NATIVIDAD HOSPITAL

HVAC SERVICE Standard Package Units / Basic Service Calls
man and a street and the first the many of
Straight fifthe labor Monday - Friday 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
Contract to the contract of th
Monday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM, Saturday & Sunday, select
Monday - Friday 4:50 Five 5:00 Five 5:00 Five 5:00 Five 5:00 Per hour*
To an Indiana a labora
Select holidays
HVAC Chiller Services
Straight time labor Monday - Friday 8:00 AM - 4:30 RM
Overtime laborMonday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM, Saturday & Sunday, select
Monday - Friday 4:30 Fiv 6:00 sura, parataly sura, \$202.50 per hour*
Doubletime labor
" Daram-mann
HYAC Variable Frequency Drive Services
en. A district 1 district 1
Streight time labor Monday - Friday 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM
Overand detre to 1st to cott
Monday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM, Saturday & Sunday, select
holidays
Doubletine labor
*subject to union negotiations yearly in July.
Fuel Service Chargesone per day per truck \$40,00*
Travel no extra charges labor billing is Portal to Portal.

RENEWAL AMENDMENT NO. 1______ FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN Paragon Mechanical Inc.__AND THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY FOR

Preventative Maintenance, repairs and Parts for Chillers and VED's

The parties to Professional Service Agreement, dated July 01, 2008 between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center ("NMC"), and Paragon Mechanical Inc. (Contractor), hereby agree to renew their Agreement No. (B960974415) on the following amended terms and conditions:

1. Contractor will continue to provide NMC with the same scope of service as stated in the original Agreement No. (B960974415).

2. This Renewal Amendment shall become effective on July 01, 2009 and shall continue in full force

and extending the term date until June 30, 2010.

3. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under Agreement No. (B960974415) shall not exceed the total sum of \$91,000.00 for the full term of the Agreement and \$46,000.00 for fiscal year 2009-2010.

4. All other terms and conditions of the Agreement shall continue in full force and effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement No. (B960974415).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment and Professional Service Agreement on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this amendment on the day and year set forth herein.

CONTRACTOR	
Signature Gentlemanne	Dated 4 10 09
Printed Name Sheve Beroxistich	THE VICE PRESIDENT
COUNTY OF MONTEREY	
Signature Surchasing Manager	Dated 5/25/09
Signature NMC - CBO	Dated
Approved as to Legal Form:	·
Charles J Mokee, County Counsel	1/
By William Lift, Deputy Attorneys for County and NMC	Dated 5/// , 2009
Henemag Isa to the entrollar of the entr	·

COUNTY OF MONTEREY AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES (NOT TO EXCEED SIRLING)

Thir Professional	Services Agree	ment (hereinafte	r "Agreement")	is made by	ind between Nativided
Medical Center ('NM	C"), a coneral ac	ute care teaching	hospital wholly	camed and op	areted by the County of
		itical subdivi			of California and
· Paragon Mechanical I	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		*********	. (hereinstler	"CONTRACTOR").

In consideration of the multial coverants and conditions set forth in this Agreement. the parties since set follows:

1. SURVICES TO HE PROVIDED. NMC bareby engages CONTRACTOR to perform; and

1. SERVICES TO HE PROVIDED. NMC hereby engages CONTRACTOR to perform and CONTRACTOR hereby ogress to perform, the services described in Exhibit A in configurity with the terms of this Agreement. The services are generally described in follows: Provide Preventitive Maintenance, remains and parts for Chillers and VFD's

- 2. PAYMENTS BY NMC. WMC shall pay the CONTRACTOR in accordance with the psychology provisions set forth in Birthibis A subject to the Birthibis and forth in this Agreement. The total surpost psychology NMC. in the CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of \$45,000.
 - June 30, 2009 AGREEMENT. The term of this Agreement is them July 01, 2008; to June 30, 2009 tabless sooner terminated parament to the terms of this Agreement. This Agreement is of no force or effect until signed by both CONTRACTOR and NMC and with NMC signing last, and CONTRACTOR may not commone work before NMC signs this Agreement.
 - 4. ADINITIONAL PROVISIONS/EXEMPTS. The following attached exhibits are incorporated herein by a 100 constitute a part of this Agreement:

Exhibit A Scape of Services/Payment Provisions Exhibit C

5. PERFORMANCE STANDARDS.

Page Jam

5.61. CONTRACTOR warring that CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR's agency impleyes, and subscripture perfections were independent for the Agreement for Expendently include the contract perfect to perfect the work and deliver the services required upder this Agreement under and to the contract of the contract o

5.02. CONTRACTOR, his agents, employees, and subscinitations shall perform all work into subscinital and subscinital performations. All works performed under this subscinital required by lew to be performed or suppressed by housed personnel shall be performed as accordance with such licensing requirements.

Revised REA Food 9100,000 or Less

Lef 8 Contractor:
Not to Exceed Amount:
Requisition or FO #:

5.63. CONTRACTOR shall furnish, at its own expense, all materials, equipment, and personnel necessary to carry out the terms of this Agreement, except as otherwise specified in this Agreement. CONTRACTOR shall not use NMC premises, property (including equipment, instruments, or supplies) or personnel for any purpose other than in the performance of its obligations under this Agreement. ...

6. PAYMENT CONDITIONS.

- 6.01. CONTRACTOR shall submit to the Confract Administrator an invoice on a form acceptable to MAZC. If not otherwise specified, the CONTRACTOR may submit such invoice periodically or at the -completion of services, but in any event, not later than 30 days after completion of services. The invoice shall and the set forth the amounts claimed by CONTRACTOR for the previous period, together with an itemized basis for the amounts claimed, and such other information pertinent to the invoice as NMC may require. The Contract is Administrator or his or her designes shall certify the invoice, either in the requested smooth or in such other. amount as NMC approves in conformity with this Agreement, and shall promptly submit such invoice to the County Auditor-Confolies for payment. The County Auditor-Confolies had pay the amount certified within 30 days of receiving the certified invoices.
- 6.02. CONTRACTOR shall not receive reinbursement for travel expenses unless set forth in this was a filled in the contract was suggested and the fill the property of the state o

who principal principal properties of the state of the st

- Thring the Verni of This Agreement, NMC, may terminate the Agreement for any reason by giving a factorial written notice of termination to the CONTRACTOR at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of termination. Such notice shall set forth the effective date of termination. In the event of such termination, the aniount payable under this Agreement shall be reduced in proportion to the services provided prior to the date of termination.
- the first the second of the second 7.02. NMC may cancel and terminate this Agreement for good cause effective immediately upon written. notice to CONTRACTOR, "Good cause" includes the ifaiture of CONTRACTOR, to perform the required services at the time and in the manner provided under this Agreement. If NMC terminates, this Agreement for the control of the good cause, NMC may be relieved of the payment of any consideration to CONTRACTOR, and NMC may..... proceed with the work in any manner, which NMC deems proper. The cost to NMC shall be deducted from any sum due fue CONTRACTOR under this Agreement.
- 8, INDEMNIFICATION: Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless MMC and the County of Monterey (hersinafter "County"), its officers, agents and employees from any claim, liability, loss, injury or damage arising out of, or in connection with, performance of this Agreement, by Contractor end/or its agents. The the simpleyees or sub-contractors, excepting only loss, injury or damage caused by the negligence on within the contractors. misconduct of personnel employed by NMC. It is the intent of the parties to this Agreement to provide the broadest possible coverage for NMC. The Confractor shall reinhouse NMC for all costs, attorneys' fees, win has make the sea and liabilities recorded with respect to any dirigation in which the Contractor is obligated to indemnify. of the production of the country of Appropriate the second of the the street of the second of the second of the second of the second

9. INSURANCE.

Wilderice of Coverage !! Prior to commencement of this Agreement, the Contractor shall provide a "Certificate of 'Insurance' certifying that coverage as required herein has been obtained. Individual endorsements, ,

Revised PSA Form \$100,000 or Less

截转 医髓膜中枢病感染 化光色性点点 医皮肤 医皮肤 医乳毒性 医脑性神经 医多种性性 化催化糖 医水流腺 龍 一 中國 经证券 二丁

Not to Exceed Amount: Remisition of PO#:

executed by the insurance carrier shall accompany the certificate. In addition, the Contractor upon request shall provide a certified copy of the policy or policies.

This verification of coverage shall be sent to MMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, unless otherwise directed. The Contractor shall not receive a "Notice to Proceed" with the work under this Agreement until it has obtained all insurance required and NMC has approved such insurance; This approval of insurance shall neither relieve nor decrease the liability of the Contractor. One lift in a larger of the second of the se

W 4 9.02 .

The state of the s

William & Johnson & Co

理學者 经特种贷款的 人民

经进行 电影点

The any man A Section 1

क्षांत्र (राज्य राष्ट्री पु. .

The offer that the place is the 京 25g.以现代对 · · · · ·

و المام الما

 $\xi = \frac{a}{2} + \frac{2}{2} \left(\frac{1}{a} + \frac{a^2}{2} \right) \left(\frac{1}{a} \frac{\partial p}{\partial x} \right) \left(\frac{1}{a} \frac{\partial p}{\partial x} \right) = \frac{1}{a} \left(\frac{1}{a} \frac{\partial p}{\partial x} \right) \left(\frac{1}{a} \frac{\partial p}{\partial x} \right) \left(\frac{1}{a} \frac{\partial p}{\partial x} \right) = \frac{1}{a} \left(\frac{1}{a} \frac{\partial p}{\partial x} \right) \left(\frac{\partial p$

治理的动物 法一点。

Lagrania a marianta

All troverage's, except surety, shall be issued by companies which hold a current policy, holder's, ... alphabetic and financial size category rating of not less than A- VII, according to the correct Best's Key Raiting Gride or a company of equal financial stability that is approved by NMC's and the Confincts/Purchasing Directors, states top of the control of the other side at the experience to the state of the s

Indurance Coverage Requirements: Without limiting CONTRACTOR's duty, to indefinity 1 4 1 - 1 - 1 - 1 9 03 F CONTRACTOR shall maintain in effect throughout the term of this Agreement a molicy on the factor policies of insurance with the following minimum limits of liability:

Commercial general liability insurance, including but not limited to premises and operations, including coverage for Bodily Injury and Property Damage, Personal Injury, Commentual Lighty Broad form Property Damage, Independent Contractors, Products and Completed Operations, with the contractors of the contractors 'a cordbined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damage of not less than \$1,000,000 persons in the second occurrence.

[] Exemption/Modification (Justification attached, subject to approval).

Business automobile liability insurance covering all motor vehicles, including owned, leased, non-owned, and hired vehicles, used in providing services under this Agreement, with a combined single limit for Bodily Injury and Property Damege of not less than \$500,000 per occurrence.

Exemption/Modification (Instification attached; subject to approval).

Workers' Compensation Insurance, if CONTRACTOR employs others in the performance of this Agreement, in accordance with California Labor Code section 3700 and with Employer's Liability. limits not less than \$1,000,000 each person, \$1,000,000 each accident and \$1,000,000 each disease.

Exemption/Modification (Justification attached, subject to approval).

Professional diability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided to the professional diability insurance, if required for the professional services being provided by the contract of professional services being provided by the contract of the profession being provided by the contr those persons anthorized by a license to engage in a business or profession regulated by the that California Business and Professions Code), in the amount of not less than \$1,000,000 per claim, and \$2,000,000 in the appregate, in gover liability for malmentice or errors or orniggious made in the course of rendering professional services. If professional liability insurance is written out a professional services. "claims made", basis, tather than an occurrence basis, the CONTRACTOR, shall, inpon the train. expiration or certical termination of this Agreement, obtain extended reporting opporage ("tail :.... coverage") with the same liability limits. Any such tail coverage shall continue for at least fixes and the same years following the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement

ระวัน สายหลังสูง () จาก การ, ค่า และหรือรู้ การผลเพลาะ การ การการและ การ กายการรู้ คำตัว วิจาการครื่อง

3 of 8 Contractor: , Not to Exceed Amount: Requisition or PO#:

Strange Strange Strange

Revised PSA Form \$100,000 or Less

Other Insurance Requirements: 9.04.

1. 30 mm 1 cm - 14 cm

All insurance required by this Agreement shall be with a company acceptable to NMC and issued and executed by an admitted insurer authorized to transact Insurance business in the State of California, Unless. otherwise specified by this Agreement, all such insurance shall be written on an occurrence basis, or, if the policy is not written on an occurrence bads, such policy with the coverage required herein shall continue in. effect for a period of three years following the date CONTRACTOR completes its performance of services under this Agreement.

girli e Terge Bach liability policy shall provide that NMC shall be given notice in writing at least thirty days in advance of any endorsed reduction in coverage or limit, cancellation, or intended non-renewal thereof. Hach policy shall provide roverage for Contravier and additional insureds with respect to claims, spining from each subcantractor, if any, performing work under this Agreement, or be accompanied by a certificate of insurance from each subcontractor showing each subcontractor has identical insurance goverage to the above requirements

apove requirements Sold of Commercial general liability and assomobile liability policies shall provide an endorsement naming the County of Monterey, its officers, agents, and employees as Additional Insureds with respect to Habitity. allowing our of the Comment of Total & great surveiling consider and demonstrate any organization and shall having provide that such insurance is primery insurance to any insurance or self-insurance matifatised by the County and that the insurance of the Additional Insureds shall not be called upon to contribute in a loss. Described by the second state of the second of the second to the Commercial Generally Lightly Additional insured is ISO Form CG 20 10 11-85 or CG 20 10 10 01 in windom mile US 20 3/10 01 (2000): The required endorsement form for Automobile Additional Insured endorsement is ISO Form

Prior to the execution of this Agreement by NMC, CONTRACTOR shall file certificates of insurance with NMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department, showing that the CONTRACTOR has in effect the insurance required by this Agreement. The CONTRACTOR shall file a new or amended certificate of insurance within five calendar days after any change is made in any insurance policy, which would alter the information on the certificate then on file. Acceptance or approval of insurance shall in no way modify or change the indenntification clause in this Agreement, which shall continue in full force and effect.

CONTRACTOR shall at all times during the term of this Agreement maintain in force the insurance coverage required under this Agreement and shall send, without demand by NMC, annual certificates to NIMC's Contracts/Purchasing Department. If the certificate is not received by the expiration date, NMC shall notify CONTRACTOR and CONTRACTOR shall have five calendar days to send in the certificate. evidencing no lapse in coverage during the interim. Failure by CONTRACTOR to maintain such insurance evidenting no lapse in coverage during me meann raman by since the sole discretion, in temperate this Agreement, which entries NMC, at its sole discretion, in temperate this Agreement, which entries NMC, at its sole discretion, in temperate this Agreement, which entries NMC, at its sole discretion, in temperate this Agreement.

10.01 Confidentiality CONTRACTOR and its officers, employees, agents, and subsontractors shall comply with any stid all federal, state, and local laws, which provide for the confidentiality of records and other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose say confidential records or other confidential. other information. CONTRACTOR shall not disclose any confidential records or other confidential. information repelved from NMC or prepared in connection with the performance of this Agreement; unless, NMC specifically permits CONTRACTOR to disclose such records or information. CONTRACTOR shall promptly transmit to MMC any and all requests for disclosure of any such confidential records or

Revised PSA Form \$100,000 or Less

4 of 8 . Contractor: Not to Exceed Amount: Requisition or PO #:

information. CONTRACTOR shall not use any confidential information gained by CONTRACTOR in the performance of this Agreement except for the sole purpose of carrying out CONTRACTOR's obligations under this Agreement.

When this Agreement expires or terminates, CONTRACTOR shall return to .10.02. NMC Records. NMC any NMC records which CONTRACTOR used or received from NMC to perform services under this to the second Agreement.

10.03. Maintenance of Records. CONTRACTOR shall prepare, maintain, and preserve all reports and "records that may be required by federal, state, and County rules and regulations related to services performed muler this Agresment. CONTRACTOR shall maintain such records for a period of at least three years after receipt of final payment under this Agreement is needing at the and of the thoroughtion, audit CONTRACTOR abull retain said records until such setton is resolved.

10.04. Access to and Audit of Records. NMC shall have the right to examine, monitor and audit all surrecords; deciments, conditions, and activities of the CONTRACTOR and its subscituanties related for services provided under this Agreement for Government Code section 8546.7 if this Agreement involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of \$10,000, the parties to this Agreement may be subject, involves the expenditure of public funds in excess of \$10,000, ins parties to this Agreement may be subject that the request of NMO or as part of envandition and and to fine State Auditor pertaining to institute controlled and another than the parties and involves the excess to the excession and involves to the excession and the

reproduce, publish, and use, and authorize others to do so, all original computer programs, withings, sound recordings, pictorial reproductions, drawings, and other works of similar nature produced in the course of or under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall not publish any such meterial without the prior written approval of NMC.

11 NON-DISCRIMINATION During the performance of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR, and its subcontractors, shall not unlawfully discriminate against any person because of race, tellgrous oxeed, color, sex, national origin, ancestry, physical disability, mental disability, medical condition, marital status, age (over 40), or sexual orientation, either in CONTRACTOR's employment practices or in the furnishing of services to regiments. CONTRACTOR shall ensure that the evaluation and treatment of its employees and applicants for employment and all persons recoiving and requesting services are free of such discrimination.

CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all CONTRACTOR and any subcontractor shall, in the performance of this Agreement, fully comply with all federal, state, and local laws and regulations which profibit discrimination. The provision of services. the rest of the property to stok target population and the designated in the Assessment state of the course of the

12. COMPLICATION WITH THE SET OF STATE OR PUREDAY CRAST. If this Agreement has been or an alice of will be funded with monies received by NMC puragent to; a contract with the state or federal government in which NMC is the grantee, CONTRACTOR will comply with all the provisions of said contract, to fite. erter applicable to CONTRACTOR as a subgrantee under said contract, and said provisions shall be try to deemed a part of this Agreement, as though fully so form hereith. Upon request, Paul C will deliver a copy of said contract to GONTRACTOR, at no cost to CONTRACTOR. The second secon

ំព្រំ នៅជាស៊ីសុខម 1 20 13

.

12:12:

- 15.06 Assignment and Subcontracting. The CONTRACTOR shall not assign, sell, or otherwise transfer its interest or obligations in this Agreement without the prior written consent of NMC. None of the services covered by this Agreement shall be subcontracted without the prior written approval of NMC. Notwithstanding any such subcontract, CONTRACTOR shall continue to be liable for the performance of all requirements of this Agreement.
- Her F 15.07 Successors and Assigns. This Agreement and the rights, privileges, duries, and obligations of NMC and CONTRACTOR under this Agreement, to the extern assignable or delegable, shall be binding ipon and inure to the benefit of the parties and their respective successors, permitted assigns, and hoise, the second of the secon
- heirs.

 15.08 Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply with all applicable federal, state, and applicable federal state, and applicable federal state, and applicable federal state.
- 15.08 Compliance with Applicable Law. The parties shall comply what an approximate local laws and regulations in performing this Agreement.

 15.09 Headings. The headings are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret the turns of this Ameentent. Agreement.

 15.10 Time is of the Ebsence. Time is of the essence in each and all of the provisions of this Agreement.
- 15:11 Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted under the laws of the State of California.
 - 13:12 Non-exclusive Agreement. This Agreement is non-exclusive and both NMC and CONTRACTOR expressly reserve the right to contract with other entities for the same or similar services.
 - Construction of Agricement. NMC and CONTRACTOR agree that each party has fully participated. in the review and revision of this Agreement and that any rule of construction to the effect that ambiguities are to be resolved against the drafting party shall not apply in the interpretation of this Agreement or any amendment to this Agreement.
 - 15.14 Corntemparts. This Agreement may be executed in two or more countemparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same Agreement.
- 15.15 Authority. Any individual executing this Agreement on behalf of NMC or the CONTRACTOR represents and warrants hereby that he or she has the requisite antically to the descendant on behalf of such party and bind the party to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersed all the contract of this Agreement and shall supersed all the contract of the contr and the CONTRACTOR with respect to the subject matter of this Agreement and shall supersede all prior negotiations, representations; or agreements, either written or oral, between NMC and the CONTRACTOR as of the effective date of this Agreement, which is the date that NMC signs the Agreement of Agreement of the Agreement
- To 17 Enterpretation of Conflicting Provisions III the event of any conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of this Agreement and the Provisions of any exhibit or other adaptment to this Agreement shall preveil and control. Agreement, the provisions of this Agreement shall preveil and control. Some straining or a property of the state of the

a glader of the first of the open the state of the

- 13. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR. In the performance of work, duties, and obligations under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR is at all times acting and performing as an independent contractor and not as an employee of NMC. No offer or obligation of permanent employment with NMC or particular County department or agency is intended in any manner, and CONTRACTOR shall not become entitled by virtue of this Appearment to receive high Mivil any ham of analogue benefits including his not limited to sick leave. vacation, retirement benefits, workers compensation coverage, insurance or disability benefits. CONTRACTOR shall be solely liable for and obligated to pay directly all applicable taxes, including federal and state income taxes and social security, existing out of CONTRACTOR's performance of this Agreement. In connection therewith, CONTRACTOR shall defend, indemnify, and hold NMC and the radio asis Palita maga County of Monterey harmless from any and all liability, which MMC may incur because of CONTRACTOR's feither to pay such faxes: The star of the second and the second of the
- 4 NOTICES. Notices required under this Agreement shall be delivered personally or by first-class, postess : 11.4 pre-paid mail to NMC and CONTRACTOR'S contract administrators at the addresses listed belove. 10. 10.

Address

- 15.01 Conflict of Interest. CONTRACTOR represents that it presently has no interest and agrees not to acquire any interest during the term of this Agreement, which would directly, or indirectly conflict in any manner or to sity degree with the full and complete performance of the professional services ...
- any manner or to any degree with the mut and complete pertormance of the professional services required to be reindered finder this Agreement.

 15.02 Amendment. This Agreement may be smeaded or modified only by an instrument in writing signed by NMC and the CONTRACTOR.
- 15.03 Waiver. Any waiver of any terms and conditions of this Agreement must be in writing and signed by NMC and the CONTRACTOR. A waiver of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement shall ilot be construed as a waiver of any other terms or conditions in this Agreement.

 15.04 Contractor. The term "CONTRACTOR" as used in this Agreement includes CONTRACTOR's officers, agents, and simployees acting on CONTRACTOR's behalf in the performance of this Agreement.

 - 15.05 Disputes. CONTRACTOR shall continue to perform under this Agreement during any dispute,

Revised PSA Form \$100,000 or Less "

6 of 8 · Contractor:

Not to Exceed Amount: Requisition or PO#:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, County and CONTRACTOR have executed this Agreement as of the day and year written below.

NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER	CONTRACTOR
By: Contracts/Furchasing Director	Paragon Mechanical Inc.
Date:	Contractor's Business Name*
By: Department Head (if applicable)	By: Alexandron
Date:	(Signature of Chair, P)esident, or Vice-President)#
Approved as to Form	Vice, - President
	Name and Title
By: NMC County Counsel	Date: 8 ZS CS
Date:	The state of the s
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions By: Anditor Controller Date:	Bij: (Signature of Secretary, Assa Secretary, CFO, Tredistret of Assa. Tressures)
Annual as to Tabilian Durwinians	Date: 1
Approved as to Liability Provisions ²	·
By: NMC Risk Management	
Date:	

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and not profit contraining the deliberation of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signature of two specified officer. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the partnership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by Andlior/Controller is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 6 or if changes are made in paragraph 2 by

²Approval by Rish Management is necessary only if changes are made in paragraph 8 or 9



P.O. BOX 60, SANTA CLARA, CA SBOBZ (408) 727-7809 EXHIBIT A 747 7 STANDARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS NATIVIDAD HOSPITAT TIVA C. STRVICT Standard Package I Poits / Basic Set

	- HVAC SERVICE Standard, Package U	Inita / Basic Set	vice Calls of the 15th Alarma
	Charact antique defining in 1 and come		ATTELL ELL FLEW WEAR
Park Christian	Monday - Friday 8:00 AM 4:30 PM:	(p) () () () () () () () () (\$125.00 per hour*
English Carrier	Overtime laboration of the second of the second	$\{p_{ij}\}_{i=1}^{n} \{p_{ij}\}_{i=1}^{n} \{p_{ij}\}_{i=1}^{n} \in \mathbb{N}$	A TO SERVED THE BEST OF THE SERVED TO SERVED THE
की है जिसे रहाई	Overtime labor Monday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM, Sat	irday & Sunday	r, selections and activities of the
- Bella et 1880:	holidays		
	helidays Doubletime labor Select holidays		\$250.00 per hour
فهيلو ولأثمار المراث	HVAC Chiller Services		
	HVAC Chiller Services	y diagram	
	Straight time labor	40 Mg 1	
	Monday - Friday 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM		\$135.00 per,hour 1/1.1/16/16/14
The state of the state	, Overtime labor, and the second state of the	and an and an and an	
	Monday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM; Setu	rday & Sunday	, select
h a said	holidays Doubletime labor	ушкий и чани в дай ў Айтан Колоробо	\$202.50 per nour
AND STATE	Doubletime labor. Select holidays	A Paper Harrist Com	BOTO ACCOUNT DOWN
والمراجع المراجع المراجع	، - يخوفون المانيانية والمنافق المانية والمنافق المانية المانية Biolotinoilitains والمنافقة المانية المانية وا	ا م به ۱۹۰۰ م ۱۹۰۱ م ۱۹۰۱ ما از میدرمینوم آدید میآلید	to the state of th
i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i i	is TITELA II NIALIALLA BUKKAN KAKAT TUKKOK PLANTIKA	i digaggagagagagaga ang makanang	The state of the s
Triple Selving	Charles that a large transfer of the contract	State of the Court of	A Section of the sect
Fig. and high	HVAC Variable Prequency Drive Services Straight time labor Monday - Friday 8:00 AM - 4:30 PM		8142.00 mer home
	A resulting a laborer	The second of th	and the second of the second o
	Monday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM. Satu	rdav & Sundav.	selection and then will water the
and the state of	Monday - Friday 4:30 PM - 8:00 AM, Satu holidays Doubletime labor	ا الله الله الله الله الله الله الله ال	3213.00 per hour
ا و دو او	Doubletime labor	AND THE STATE OF T	The state of the s
	Doubletime labor) Paresara exemplararia paresara	\$284.00 per hour*
	*subject to union negotiations yearly in July.		and the first of the state of t
•		, , ,	haō'oow
e e e	Fuel Service Chargesone per	r day per truck t	840,00
	Travel no extra charges labor billing is Por	tal to Portal.	puil de mande de la company de
· 1	Paymont Forms "Not-30" upon involving		atto a scussing
•	<i>b</i>	v/vondar.	100
	Dawn 1	€	



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 05/09/2013

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the

and conditions of the policy, certain policie in lieu of such endorsement(s).	is m	ay require an endorsement.	A statement on th	is certificate do	pes not confer rights to the cel	tificate holder
PRODUCER			CONTACT			
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY		NAME: CLIENT CONTACT CENTER PHONE FAX				
HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328 OWATONNA, MN 55060			(A/C, No. Ext): 888-		(A/O, No): 507-446	-4664
OWAT CRITAL WIT SOUD			ADDRESS: CLIENT		TER@FEDINS.COM	****
				NSURER(S) AFFOR		NAIC#
INSURED		0.0 (5.4		KATED MUTUA	L INSURANCE COMPANY	13935
PARAGON MECHANICAL INC		310-154-0	INSURER B:			
2460 DE LA CRUZ BLVD			INSURER C:			
SANTA CLARA, CA 95050			INSURER D:			
			INSURER E:			
			INSURER F:			
		'E NUMBER: 157	The state of the s		REVISION NUMBER: 0	
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIRED OF MAY PERTAL AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS INST	IN, T SHO	ent, term or condition ('HE insurance afforded by Wn may have been reduced	of any contract The policies desc By Paid Claims,	T OR OTHER D	COUNTRY WATER BECORDING TO	
	SE W	VD POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	
GENERAL LIABILITY					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$1,000,000
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY					DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$100,000
GLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR	. .				MED EXP (Any one person)	EXCLUDED
A	1 1	N 9271826	05/31/2013	05/31/2014	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$1,000,000
			-		GENERAL AGOREGATE	\$2,000,000
X POLICY DECT LOC			j		PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG	\$2,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			***		COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$1,000,000
X ANY AUTO			1		BODILY INJURY (Per person)	#11000100D
A ALL OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS	(i	N 9271826	05/31/2013	05/31/2014	BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	
HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS					PROPERTY DAMAGE IPer accidenti	
X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR					EACH OCCURRENCE	\$0,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	ı I ı	N 9271827	05/31/2013	05/31/2014	AGGREGATE	\$9,000,000
DED RETENTION			33.2,72,70	00/01/2011	AGGREGATE	\$9,000,000
WORKERS COMPENSATION			,		WC STATU- OTH- TORY LIMITS ER	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE					TORY LIMITS ER	
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?	Α					
(Mandafory in NH) If yes, describe under					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below					E.L DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (Aftach	ACORD 101, Additional Remarks School	fule. It more space le ver	utire/l)	J	
SEE ATTACHED PAGE		1, Immineral Politica Co School	I Meto apaco is req	ww/		į
						İ
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
CERTIFICATE HOLDER			CANCELLATION	.==		
310-154-0		157 0				
COUNTY OF MONTEREY					ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANC	
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD SALINAS, CA 93906-3100			THE EXPIRATION ACCORDANCE W		REOF, NOTICE WILL BE Y PROVISIONS.	DELIVERED IN
			AUTHORIZED REPRES	PNTATIVE		
			HE WELL HELD HELD HELD		Affron Exteller	

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:	310-154-0
1004	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·



& EMPLOYEES.

ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 1 of 1

AGENCY FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY FOLICY NUMBER SEE CERTIFICATE # 157.0		NAMED INSURED PARAGON MECHANICAL INC	
		2460 DE LA CRUZ BLVD SANTA CLARA, CA 95050	
CARRIER SEE CERTIFICATE # 157.0	NAIC CODE	EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE CERTIFICATE # 157.0	
ADDITIONAL REMARKS THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE	TO ACORD FORM,		

FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

CERTIFICATEHOLDER IS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED SUBJECT TO THE

CONDITIONS OF THE ADDITIONAL INSURED BY CONTRACT ENDORSEMENT

BUSINESS AUTO LIABILITY.

COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS & EMPLOYEES ARE AN

ADDITIONAL INSURED FOR GENERAL LIABILITY.

INSURANCE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL LIABILITY AND BUSINESS

AUTO LIABILITY IS PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY OVER OTHER

INSURANCE FOR THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS OFFICERS, AGENTS

JOB #VINCE @ NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER SALINAS, CA HVAC SERVICE AND REPAIR.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR CONTRACTORS (FORM B)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY ITS OFFICERS AGENTS & EMPL NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CTR 1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD BLDG 900 SALINAS CA 93906

- (If no entry appears above, information required to complete this endorsement will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

WHO IS AN INSURED (Section II) is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" for that insured by or for you.

Job or Project:

See IL-F-40-0033

Insured:

PARAGON MECHANICAL INC 2460 DE LA CRUZ BLVD SANTA CLARA CA 95050

Copyright, Insurance Services Office, Inc., 1992

CG-F-64 (05-97) (CG 20 10 11-85) Policy Number: 9271826

Transaction Effective Date: 05-31-2013

EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT

Extension - CG-F-64 - COUNTY OF MONTEREY ITS OFFICERS AGENTS & EMPL

ANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO JOB #VINCE AT NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER SALINAS CA. THE FOLLOWING SPECIAL PROVISIONS APPLY: THE COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ITS AGENTS, OFFICERS, AND EMPLOYEES ARE ALSO LISTED AS ADDITIONAL INSUREDS WITH RESPECT TO LIABILITY ARISING OUT OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK, INCLUDING ONGOING AND COMPLETED OPEATIONS, AND SHALL FURTHER PROVIDE THAT SUCH INSURANCE IS PRIMARY INSURANCE TO ANY INSURANCE OR SELF-INSURANCE MAINTAINED BY THE COUNTY AND THAT THE INSURANCE OF THE ADDITIONAL INSUREDS SHALL NOT BE CALLED UPON TO CONTRIBUTE TO A LOSS COVERED BY THE CONTRACTOR'S INSURANCE.

IL-F-40-0033 (05-10)

Policy Number: 9271826

Transaction Effective Date: 05-31-2013

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

INSURED:

PARAGON MECHANICAL INC 2460 DE LA CRUZ BLVD SANTA CLARA CA 95050

- 1. WHO IS AN INSURED for "bodily injury" and "property damage" liability is amended to include the Additional Insured specified below but only with respect to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by or rented to you.
- 2. The insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" liability arising out of the sole negligence of the Additional Insured named below.
- 3. We agree to notify the Additional Insured named below at the address stated below of any cancellation of, or material change to, this policy.

Relationship of the Additional Insured to the Insured:

ANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO JOB #VINCE AT NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER SALINAS CA. SEE IL-F-10.3-1 FOR ADDITIONAL WORDING.

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY Home Office

121 East Park Square Owatonna, MN 55060 (507) 455-5200

Additional Insured Name and Address:

COUNTY OF MONTEREY ITS
OFFICERS AGENTS & EMPLOYEES
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CTR
1441 CONSTITUTION BLVD BLDG
900
SALINAS CA 93906

Includes copyrighted material of Insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

CA-F-75 (05-92)

Policy Number: 9271826

Transaction Effective Date: 05-31-2013

.4	<i>ACORD</i> CERTI	FICATE OF LIAE	BILITY IN	ISURAN	ICE	DATE (MM/DD/YY) 07/02/12	
PRC	4460 TECHNOLO FREMONT, CA	OGY DRIVE 94538	ONLY AND HOLDER.	O CONFERS NO THIS CERTIFICA E COVERAGE AF	ED AS A MATTER OF I RIGHTS UPON THE TE DOES NOT AMEND FORDED BY THE POLI	CERTIFICATE , EXTEND OR ICIES BELOW.	
	LICENSE NO:	0749752	COMPANY TR	COMPANIES CUCK INSURANC	AFFORDING COVERAG E EXCHANGE	<u>E</u>	
INSL	PARAGON MECHA 2460 DE LA CI	RUZ BLVD	COMPANY B				
	SANTA CLARA,	CA 95050	COMPANY				
			COMPANY D				
60	INDICATED, NOTWITHSTANDING AN CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR	DLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW IN REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFOR SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	N OF ANY CONTR RDED BY THE POL	ACT OR OTHER DO	OCUMENT WITH RESPECT	TO WHICH THIS	
CO	TYPE OF INSURANCE	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFFECTIVE DATE (MM/DD/YY)	POLICY EXPIRATION DATE (MM/DD/YY)	LIMIT	s	
	GENERAL LIABILITY COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY				GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	
	CLAIMS MADE OCCUR				PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	
	OWNER'S & CONTRACTOR'S PROT				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
					FIRE DAMAGE (Any one fire)	\$	
					MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	
	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ANY AUTO			-	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS SCHEDULED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	HIRED AUTOS NON-OWNED AUTOS				BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
					PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
	GARAGE LIABILITY				AUTO ONLY - EA ACCIDENT	\$	
	ANY AUTO				OTHER THAN AUTO ONLY: EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
					AGGREGATE	\$	
	EXCESS LIABILITY				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	
	UMBRELLA FORM				AGGREGATE	\$	
<u> </u>	OTHER THAN UMBRELLA FORM				- LIMO STATIL LOTU	 \$ 	
A	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY	A0932 57 98	07/01/12	07/01/13	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS OTH- ER	\$ 1000000	
	THE PROPRIETOR/ INCL				EL EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1000000 \$ 1000000	
	PARTNERS/EXECUTIVE X EXCL				EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$ 1000000	
	OTHER					l ii.	
DES	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/V	/EHICLES/SPECIAL ITEMS			1		
	B: NATIVIDAD MED RAGON JOB #VINCE	DICAL CENTER 1441	CONSTITU	TION BLVD	SALINAS,	CA	
000000							
CE	CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION						
COUNTY OF MONTEREY CONTRACTS/PURCHASING			1	should any of the above described policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, the issuing company will endeavor to mail 30 days written notice to the certificate holder named to the left,			
			1				
168 WEST ALISAL STREET, 3rd				BUT FAILURE TO MAIL SUCH NOTICE SHALL IMPOSE NO OBLIGATION OR LIABILITY			
SALINAS, CA 85801					OMPANY, ITS AGENTS OF	REPRESENTATIVES.	
				PRESENTATIVE DAVE	CLAYTON		
AC	OAD 25: S (1/95)		- L. M/W/L	Karatan.	ACORD CC	DRPORATION:1988	

	YEAR	- Withholding Exemption Certificate		•	CALIFORNIA FORM
Market Co.	2011	(This form sen only is used to certify examption from nonresident withholding under the and Taxation Code (RaTC) Section 18862. Do not use this form for exemption from was	Callfornia ce Withho	Revenue (ding.)	590
File William	this form v rolding agent's	ith your withholding agent. (Please type or print)			da makan merinta da katalah pada mendelah da terba
,	อ้าง กลุ่ทอ	and the state of t	Paves's	o s	9N or ITIN
-			EOS III		Acorp.no. 🗆 FEIN
		hantcal, Inc.	الدور حسيس المجاري	.,,	Apt. no./ Ste. no.
	30 De La C	ruz Blvd.	State	ZIF Code	1
Cily Sai	nta Clara		Ca	All- Cone	9,50,62
Hes	d the follow	ing carefully and check the box that applies to the payee.			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O
requ	rilly that for Jiromant on	the reasons ofteoked below, the payee named on this form is exempt from the Californ payment(s) made to the entity or individual.	nia Incon	ne tax wit	hhelding
i g	l am t notify Corporati	pove-named cornoration has a nermanent place of business in California at the addre	for the d se show	afinition o above c	r a resident. r le qualified
	throog and w	In the California Secretary of State (SOS) to do business in California. The corporation Hibbold on payments of California source income to nonresidents when required. If this nament place of business in California or deases to do any of the above, I will promptly estructions for General information F, What is a Permanent Place of Business, for the d	n will tile 3 corport 3 notify th	a Califorr liion ceas le withhol	na tax return es to have ding agent.
	The above-named entity is exempt from tax under California Revenue and Taxation Code (R&TC) Section 23701				
	Insurance Companies, individual Retirement Arrangements (IRAs), or Qualified Pension/Profit Sharing Plans: The above-named entity is an insurance company, IRA, or a federally qualified pension or profit-sharing plan.				
	California Truste: At least one trustee and one noncontingent beneficiary of the above-named trust is a California resident. The trust will fite a California fiduciary tax return and will withhold on foreign and domestic nonresident beneficiaries when required, if the trustee becomes a nonresident at any time, I will promptly notify the withholding agent.				
	Lam	- Certification of Residency of Decessed Person: the executor of the above-named person's estate. The decedent was a California reside e a California fiduciary tax return and will withhold on foreign and domestic nonreside	ent at the	e time of o	death. The estate isn required.
	lam	ry Spouse of a Military Servicemember: a nonmilitary spouse of a military servicemember and I meet the Military Spouse Resi rements, See Instructions for General Information E, MSRRA.	dency R	ellof Act (I	MSRRA}
		i: Please complete and sign below.	ay promote and the second	Married Control of the Party of	And the same of th
Un co	ider penalti rrect. If con	es of perjury, I hereby certify that the information provided in this decument is, to the be fillons change, I will promptly notify the withholding agent.	et of my	knowled	go, true and
P	yee's name	and title (type or print) April Mistretta - Office Manager Daytime telephone	no <u>. 408-</u>	<u>727-7303</u>	} }
Payee's signature > Oppoint Market 11 Date 06/08/11					
	-	1			

VENDOR DATA RECORD (Required in lieu of IRS W-9 when doing business with the County of Monterey)

RETURN TO:	COUNTY OF MONTEREY Contracts/Purchasing 168 W. Allsal Street 3 rd Floor Salinas, CA 93901 Phone: (831) 755-4990 Fax: (831) 755-4969	PURPOSE: Information contained in this form will be used by County to prepare information returns (Form 1099) and for withholding on payments to nonresident vendors. Prompt return of this fully completed form will prevent delays when processing payments. See Privacy Statement and Residency Information on reverse side.		
2	CHECK THE BOX WHICH DES	Cribes your primary Business		
	EQUIPMENT & SUPPLIES SERVICES - NON-MEDI			
VENDOR ACTIVITY	☐ ATTORNEY FEES ☐ LEGAL SETTLEMENT	PRIZES & AWARDS SOTHER Media nical		
3	VENDOR'S LEGAL NAME (as shown on your income tax return)	PHONE NUMBER FAX NUMBER		
	Paragon Mechanical IInc Business NAMB/DBA (If different from line 1)	408/727-7303 408/57do-6190		
NAME		drossi @ isa ragorimacha nical icom		
AND ADDRESS	MALING ADDRESS PO Box 58	REMIT-TO ADDRESS PORSON 58		
	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	REMIT-TO CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	Santa Clara CA 95052	Santa Clara CA 95052		
4	ENTER FEDERAL EMPLOYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER (FE	IN): 77-0115209		
VENDOR ENTITY	PARTNERSHIP CORPORATION Payment will ESTATE OR TRUST MEDICAL (e.g. dentiethy, psychothoropy, chiroproptic, etc.)			
TYPE	I EGAL (e.g.	attorney services)		
CHECK:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY (LLC) EXEMPT (no	nprofit) accompanying		
ONE BOX ONLY	OX ST C CORPORATION Inumber.			
	ENTER SOCIAL SECURITY NUMBER (SSN):			
	INDIVIDUAL OR SOLE PROPRIETOR			
	PREVIOUS COUNTY EMPLOYEE			
	OTHER (SSN required by authority of California Revenue and Tax Code Section 18646)			
		Treatment (Control and Tax Cook around) (Control		
5	California Resident - Qualified to do business in CA or have a permanent place of business in CA.			
VENDOR RESIDENCY STATUS	California Nonresident (see reverse side) - Payments to CA nonresidents may be subject to state taxes.			
FOR TAX PURPOSES	Walver of state tax withholding from California Franchise Tax Board attached.			
FURFOSES	All services for payments issued are performed OUTSIDE of California.			
6	I hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the information provided on this document is true and correct. Should my residency status change, I will promptly notify the County.			
CERTIFYING SIGNATURE	Authorized Representative's Name (Type or Print) STEVE REMARKATION (TYPE OF PRINT)	Title VP		
	Signature Care Karryshon	Date 4-9-12 Yelephone 409/127/7303		